
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 16 December 2009 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Victoria Irvine (Chairman) Councillor Rick Atkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Russell Hurle Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Smithson Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Douglas Williamson Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Substitutes Any member from the relevant political 

group except Members of the Appeals 
Panel. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
18 November 2009. 
 
 

6. Staff Satisfaction Survey  (Pages 5 - 22)    
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
To give Members of the committee the opportunity to comment on the content and 
timing of the survey. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To comment on the proposed timing and structure of the staff satisfaction survey. 
 
 

7. Employment Statistics Quarter 2 - 2009/2010  (Pages 23 - 28)    
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
This report details employment statistics, by Directorate, for information and 
monitoring purposes. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To note the contents of this report  

 
8. Apprenticeship Scheme  (Pages 29 - 38)    

 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 
Summary 
 
To consider introducing an apprenticeship scheme at the Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
 
(1) To create a new position in the Council’s pay and grading structure for 

Apprentices.  

(2) To approve recruitment into Business Administration Apprentice scheme 
during 2010, focusing recruitment within the Banbury Deprivation Area, 
subject to funding and suitably supported and resourced positions being 
identified across the Council. 



 
 
 

9. Exclusion of the Public and Press      
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 - Information relating to any individual. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 
  
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

10. Extend Management Team Review      
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Report to follow 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in Part 5 Section A of the constitution. The Democratic 
Support Officer will have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Alexa Coates, Legal and Democratic Services alexa.coates@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221591  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 8 December 2009 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 November 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Victoria Irvine (Chairman)  

Councillor Rick Atkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

AnneMarie Scott, Head of Human Resources 
Lauretta Vitalis, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Stephanie Rew, HR Manager 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
26 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

27 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

28 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

29 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2009 were approved as a 
correct record, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Nicholas Mawer as 
substitute in place of Councillor Russell Hurle in the attendance list. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Personnel Committee - 18 November 2009 

  

 
30 Minute of the Personnel Sub Committee 8 October 2009  

 
The minutes of the Personnel Sub Committee held on 8 October 2009 were 
noted by the committee. 
 
 

31 Client Side Function and Customer Service Support  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Head of Customer Service and 
Resources and the Head of Finance which set out proposals for the client side 
function and customer service support following the outsourcing of revenues 
and benefits. The proposal included 2.5 fulltime Customer Service Officer 
(Specialist) Roles and 3 Full time Customer Advisors to deal with additional 
volume of work and a Service Assurance team consisting of: 2 full time 
Service Assurance Technical Specialists and 2 full time Service Assurance 
Officers. 
 
Members were advised that the financial effects in the original report where 
incorrect and that the total staff costs amounted to £298,812, not £310,434 as 
originally stated. The Committee discussed the possibility of these posts being 
fulfilled by people affected by the outsourcing of revenues and benefits. 
Officers advised that these posts would be advertised internally. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the job descriptions and grades for the additional Customer Service roles 
and Service Assurance Team be agreed as part of the outsourcing of the 
back elements of the revenues and benefits service. 
 
 

32 Exclusion of the public and press  
 

Resolved 

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
 

33 Extended Management Team Review - Proposed Changes  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which updated 
Members on the proposed changes to the Extended Management Team. The 
Committee were advised that a final report with final proposals for the new 
structure would be submitted to the Committee at their next meeting. Officers 
affected by the proposed changes would be consulted before the final report 
was submitted to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Personnel Committee - 18 November 2009 

  

Resolved 
 
That the current proposals for the changes to the structure of Extended 
Management Team and the plans to consult those affected be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

Staff Satisfaction Survey 
 

16 December 2009 
 

Report of Head of Human Resources 
 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1) To comment on the proposed timing and structure of the staff 

satisfaction survey.  

 
Executive Summary 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 In 2008 the Council undertook its first full comprehensive staff survey. At 

that time the Council committed to repeating the survey every two years 
to make sure that Cherwell stays in touch the views of the workforce and 
has this information to hand as it takes a range of decisions in the future.  
A commitment to repeat the survey also provides a continuing focus on 
employee satisfaction and supports culture of feedback and learning at 
all levels. 

 
2.2 The research company Ipsos MORI ran the survey on behalf of 

Cherwell.  MORI are the external experts in the fields and carry out 
similar surveys across all sectors. They are able to ensure statistical 
reliability, credibility and confidentiality and also give access to 
significant benchmarking data for both local government and other 
sectors. 

 
 
2.3 Understanding the prevailing organisational culture is essential to 

organisational development and staff attitudes and beliefs are 
fundamental to culture.  There are clear links between levels of 
employee satisfaction and organisational performance.  A workforce 
feeling involved and consulted is more likely to include employees who 
are motivated and therefore perform at a higher level.   

 
2.4 Members discussed the second survey at the September meetings and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

   

to consider whether, in the prevailing climate, allocating resource to the 
survey was appropriate. At that time Members determined that the 
survey should proceed and MORI have been engaged to undertake this 
second comprehensive staff survey in 2010. 

 
2.5 The cost of the survey will be met from the corporate training budget. 
 
2.6 This report gives the opportunity for members of the Personnel 

Committee to comment on the content and timing of the survey. A copy 
of the last survey is attached at appendix A. This will be the basis for the 
new survey to facilitate maximum benchmarking.  

 
 
 
3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That the staff satisfaction survey be carried out in March/April 2010 with 

final timing to be determined when the communication on Job Evaluation 
is clear.  

3.2 That Members receive regular reports throughout 2010-11 outlining 
response rates, key themes and proposed actions as a result of the 
survey 

 
4 Conclusion 
 
4.1 Although there are cost and other resource implications in carrying out 

the survey, the value that it offers in terms of informing our policies and 
processes as an employer brings significant value. 

4.2 The exercise also provides and opportunity for members of staff from 
across the organisation to be involved in a corporate project led by the 
Chief Executive.  

 
Background Information 

 
MORI will be engaged to carry out the survey in 2010 in line with our stated 
intention to carry out the survey every 2 years. 
 
There will be challenges in reaching the excellent response rate experienced 
previously (64%) and to meet the same satisfaction levels given the 
implications on staff morale in relation to Revenues and Benefits outsourcing; 
JE pay/grading decisions; financial constraints impacting on service areas.  
Robust measures will be put in place (and detailed below) to ensure response 
rates are maximised) 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

   

The draft project schedule is outlined as follows: 
 

Survey Summary Milestones Date 

Set-up meeting between Cherwell and MORI 
project teams 

Complete 

Review with Personnel Committee December 2009 

1st draft of questionnaire to CDC January 2010 

Finalise questionnaire (including content and 
formatting) 

January 2010 

Recruit ‘champions’ to promote survey and 
s
[...]
w regularly do you deal with the public on the phone or on a face-to-face basis in your

job?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

Most of the time Occasionally

Some of the time Never

Which Department do you work in?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

Admin (not team specific) Housing Services

Building Control and Engineering Services Human Resources

Central Services Improvement Team, Community Planning,

Communications

Customer Service and Information Systems Leisure

Development Control and Major Developments Legal and Democratic Services

Economic Development and Estates Planning and Affordable Housing Policy

Environmental Services Recreation and Health

Exchequer Services Safer Communities and Community Development

Finance Urban and Rural Services

C6

C5

C4

C3

C2

Page 21



Are you?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

Male Female

How old are you?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

Under 25 45 - 54

25 - 34 55 - 64

35 - 44 65+

Do you have any long-standing illness, disability or infirmity? (long-standing means anything

that has troubled you over a period of time or that is likely to affect you over a period of time)

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

Yes No

How would you describe your ethnic group?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

Asian or Asian British

Bangladeshi

Indian

Pakistani

Other Asian background

Black or Black British

African

Caribbean

Other Black background

Chinese

Chinese

THANK YOU FOR COMPLETING THIS QUESTIONNAIRE

PLEASE RETURN TO IPSOS MORI BY FRIDAY 15TH FEBRUARY 2008 IN THE REPLY
PAID ENVELOPE PROVIDED

C10

C9

C8

C7

12

Mixed

White & Asian

White & Black African

White & Black Caribbean

Other mixed background

White

British

Irish

Other White background

Other

Any other background

Page 22



 

   

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
Employment Statistics Qtr 2 – 2009/2010 

 
16 DECEMBER 2009 

 
Report of Head of Human Resources 

 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report details employment statistics, by Directorate, for information and 
monitoring purposes. 
 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the contents of this report  

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 Employment Statistics July to September 2009 

 During the above period, the following quarterly changes took place in respect of 
 individual employments.   

 Staff transferred to other employers under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
 Employment) Regulations (TUPE) are excluded from the statistics shown in this 
 report.   

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

   

 July to September  

Permanent – Starters (incl. Internal Transfers) 10 

Permanent – All Leavers 19 

Permanent – Voluntary Leavers (Leaving CDC) * 10 

Temporary and Casual – Starters 9 

Temporary and Casual – Leavers 4 

 
 

* excludes internal transfers, age retirements, early retirements and redundancies, 

 ill-health dismissals and retirements, other dismissals and TUPE transfers. 
 
The turnover rates for permanent and fixed term staff for this quarter and the previous 
2 years, are illustrated below. 

 

Quarterly Staff Turnover

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

8.0%

9.0%

Q2 07/08 Q3 07/08 Q4 07/08 Q1 08/09 Q2 08/09 Q3 08/09 Q4 08/09 Q1 09/10 Q2 09/10

Quarter End

%
T
u
rn
o
v
e
r

All Leavers Voluntary Leavers Other Leavers

 
 
 

1.2 The table attached at Annex 1 contain details of numbers of permanent and 
fixed term employees at Cherwell District Council as at 30 September 2009 
by Directorate and Service area, and detail staff movement and corporate 
capacity for the quarter. 

 
 
 

Page 24



 

   

Implications 

 

Financial: All financial effects of changes can be contained 
within existing approved budgets. 

 Comments checked by Denise Westlake, Service 
Accountant 01295 221982  

Risk Management: There are no risks associated with the contents of 
this report.   

 
Wards Affected 

 
Not applicable 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Quarterly Staff 
[...]
ectorate

Environment &

Community

Service

Established
TURNOVER  QUARTER 2 - 2009/2010

Directorate

VacantFilled

Established Filled   Vacant

Directorate

TOTAL

Established Filled   

Customer Service 

& Resources

Service

Vacant

Leaving CDC

Leaving CDC

Leaving CDC

All Including Internal Transfers

All Including Internal Transfers

All Including Internal Transfers

All Including Internal Transfers Leaving CDC

Vacant

Note:  Turnover is calculated on numbers of leavers as a percentage of staff in post as at end of previous quarter

Leaving CDC

Leaving CDC

Directorate

All Including Internal Transfers

All Including Internal TransfersVacant

Vacant

Established Filled   

P
a
g
e
 2

7



P
a

g
e
 2

8

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k



 

   

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

Cherwell Apprenticeship Scheme 
 

16 December 2009 
 

Report of Head of Human Resources 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To consider introducing an apprenticeship scheme at the Council. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1) To create a new position in the Council’s pay and grading structure for 

Apprentices.  

(2) Approve recruitment into Business Administration Apprentice scheme 
during 2010, focusing recruitment within the Banbury Deprivation Area, 
subject to funding and suitably supported and resourced positions 
being identified across the Council. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1The new Sustainable Community Strategy has a vision to 2030 for 

Cherwell to have a “diverse and resilient economy” with an objective to 
“foster and develop alternative ways of accessing employment such as 
self-employment, apprenticeships, volunteering or work-based training”. 

1.2This new Strategy has been influenced by the Skills Summit hosted by 
Cherwell earlier in 2009 which identified the lack of suitably skilled and 
work-ready recruits in the local area.  Also during 2009, there has been 
an increas
[...]
alytical tools and statistics in analysing issues 
(L2) 

Other areas of knowledge and understanding 

Safeguarding children § Understands the principles of safeguarding children legislation 
§ Understands the signs and signals of abuse of children, young persons and 

vulnerable people 
§ Understands the reporting process for any ‘cause for concern’ 

NVQ  § Has a broad understanding of the NVQ process 
§ Understands how to recognise opportunities to develop people 
§ Can recognise, gather  and record NVQ evidence 

Developing people § Uses various people development methods (coaching/mentoring/instructing) 
appropriately to the needs of the person and the situation 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



P
a

g
e
 3

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



LOCAL PAY TABLE 

01/04/09 - 31/03/10 

Local Grade Annual Pay  Hourly Rate 

  £ £ 

1 12,846 6.6584 
     

2 13,653 7.0767 
     

3 14,466 7.4981 
     

4 15,495 8.0315 
     

5 16,245 8.4202 
     

6 17,730 9.1899 
     

7 18,534 9.6066 
     

8 19,341 10.0250 
     

9 20,157 10.4479 
     

10 21,387 11.0854 
      

11 22,695 11.7634 
     

12 23,901 12.3885 
   

13 25,173 13.0478 
   

14 27,732 14.3742 
     

15 30,234 15.6706 
     

16 32,592 16.8933 
     

17 34,644 17.9569 
     

18 36,504 18.9210 
      

19 38,388 19.8975 
     

20 40,203 20.8383 
     

21 42,129 21.8366 
     

22 43,980 22.7960 
     

23 45,864 23.7725 
     

24 47,766 24.7584 
     

25 49,635 25.7271 
     

26 51,792 26.8452 
     

27 53,949 27.9632 
     

Agenda Annex

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Staff Satisfaction Survey
	MORI staff survey 2008

	7 Employment Statistics Quarter 2 - 2009/2010
	Employment Stats Q2 - appendix 1

	8 Apprenticeship Scheme
	Job Description  person Spec Business Admin Apprentice
	The Cherwell Apprenticeship SchemeNominated Managers Competencies

	Pay Grades



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 16 December 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Victoria Irvine (Chairman)  

Councillor Rick Atkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford:Councillor Rose Stratford 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

AnneMarie Scott, Head of Human Resources 
Stephanie Rew, HR Manager 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

34 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

35 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

36 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

37 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 16 December 2009 

  

38 Staff Satisfaction Survey  
 
The Head of Human Resources submitted a report which sought the 
committee’s comments on the proposed timing and structure of the staff 
satisfaction survey. The Committee were advised that the survey would be 
undertaken in March/April following the completion of job evaluation. 
 
The Committee discussed the contents of the survey and the need for equal 
opportunities monitoring. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the proposed timing and structure of the staff satisfaction survey is 
agreed. 
 
 

39 Employment Statistics Quarter 2 - 2009/2010  
 
The Head of Human Resources submitted a report which detailed 
employment statistics for July to September 2009, by Directorate, for 
information and monitoring purposes. The committee were advised that staff 
turnover was low and that there was still a freeze on external recruitment. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the contents of the report is noted. 
 
 

40 Apprenticeship Scheme  
 
The Head of Human Resources submitted a report which proposed an 
apprenticeship scheme for the Council. The committee were advised that a 
robust process would be implemented to ensure that staff were prepared and 
equipped to successfully mentor participants in the scheme.  
 
The committee discussed the qualifications attached to the scheme and the 
recruitment of participants from areas of deprivation. 
 
Resolved  
 

1) That a new position in the Council’s pay and grading structure for 
apprentices is created. 

 
2) That recruitment into Business Administration Apprentice scheme 

during 2010, focusing on recruitment within the Banbury Deprivation 
area, is approved subject to funding and suitably supported and 
resourced positions being identified across the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 16 December 2009 

  

41 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 

Resolved 

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
42 Extend Management Team Review  

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which sought approval for the 
proposed changes to the Extended Management Team.  
 
The committee discussed specifics of the changes including the plans for 
enforcement and whether the prospect of an enforcement team which dealt 
with all aspects of enforcement had been considered. The committee were 
advised that there was no formal plan in place but that that this would be 
considered in more detail in the future. 
 
The committee also questioned how job evaluation would impact on the 
proposals and were advised that a small number of jobs had changed 
responsibilities and that the job evaluation team would consider each of these 
roles. 
 
The committee requested that Officers circulate a structure chart to the 
committee which detailed further how the reporting structure of the Extended 
Management Team would change. 
 
Resolved 
 

1) That the changes to the structure of Extended Management Team for 
implementation between December 2009 and March 2010 is agreed. 

 
2) That Head of Safer Communities and Community Development‘s 

request to take voluntary redundancy on 31 March 20190 is agreed. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


